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September 4, 2018 

Tom Verstegen 
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 
625 E County Road Y 
Oshkosh, Wl54901 

Subject: Kopatz Property - Letter Report 

Dear Mr. Verstegen, 

BRRTS #: 03-38-231379 
PECFA#: 54114-7330-17 

Enclosed is the Letter Report for the Kopatz Property site located at W8317 County Highway P in 
Crivitz (Town of Beaver), Wisconsin. 

Ge-oprobe Project Workscope 

On March 29, 2018, Geiss Soil and Samples LLC, of Merrill, Wisconsin, completed one soil boring 
(LFS) with two soil samples collected from the soil boring for laboratory analysis. One soil sample 
(LFS-1) was collected at 3.5 feet bgs and was submitted for TCLP-Lead analysis. The other soil 
sample (LFS-2) was collected at 1 O feet bgs and was submitted for TCLP-Benzene analysis. 

Soil Excavation/Disposal Project Workscope 

On July 8-10, 2018, OKS Construction Services, Inc. of Menomonie, Wisconsin conducted a Soil 
Excavation Project under the supervision and direction of METCO personnel. During the excavation 
project, 1,192.36 tons of petroleum-contaminated soil was excavated and hauled to the Mar-Oco 
Landfill in Crivitz, Wisconsin. 

The excavation was conducted in the area northwest of the on-site building and included the area of 
the former (removed) gasoline UST and former dispenser. The excavation area consisted of two 
connecting rectangles, as shown on the attached Soil Excavation Map. The northern portion of the 
excavation area measured 42' long x 24' wide x 12' deep and the southern portion measured 30' long 
x 30' wide x 12' deep. 

Twenty-one soil samples were collected from the sidewalls and bottom of the excavation for PVOC 
and Naphthalene analysis. Eight samples were collected at approximately 3 feet bgs, eight samples 
were collected at approximately 8 feet bgs from the sidewalls, and five bottom samples were collected 
at approximately 12 feet bgs. Soil sample results are presented in the attached soil analytical table. 
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Discussion of Soil Results 

Soil Sample LFS-1: Collected at a depth of 3.5 feet bgs for landfill disposal characterization, showed 
0.429 ppm Lead. 

Soil Sample LFS-2: Collected at a depth of 10 feet bgs for landfill disposal characterization, showed 
no detects for TCLP-Benzene. 

Soil Excavation sample EX-1: Collected at a depth of 3 feet bgs, showed no detects for PVOC or 
Naphthalene. 

Soil Excavation sample EX-2: Collected at a depth of 3 feet bgs, showed no detects for PVOC or 
Naphthalene. 

Soil Excavation sample EX-3: Collected at a depth of 12 feet bgs, showed no detects for PVOC or 
Naphthalene. 

Soil Excavation sample EX-4: Collected at a depth of 8 feet bgs, showed detects but no NR720 
exceedances for PVOC or Naphthalene. 

Soil Excavation sample EX-5: Collected at a depth of 8 feet bgs, showed no detects for PVOC or 
Naphthalene. 

Soil Excavation sample EX-6: Collected at a depth of 3 feet bgs, showed no detects for PVOC or 
Naphthalene. 

Soil Excavation sample EX-7: Collected at a depth of 8 feet bgs, showed no detects for PVOC or 
Naphthalene. 

Soil Excavation sample EX-8: Collected at a depth of 12 feet bgs, showed detects but no NR720 
exceedances for PVOC or Naphthalene. 

Soil Excavation sample EX-9: Collected at a depth of 3 feet bgs, showed no detects for PVOC or 
Naphthalene. 

Soil Excavation sample EX-10: Collected at a depth of 8 feet bgs, showed detects but no NR720 
Groundwater RCL exceedances. 

Soil Excavation sample EX-11: Collected at a depth of 12 feet bgs, showed no detects for PVOC or 
Naphthalene. 

Soil Excavation sample EX-12: Collected at a depth of 3 feet bgs, showed no detects for PVOC or 
Naphthalene. 

Soil Excavation sample EX-13: Collected at a depth of 3 feet bgs, showed no detects for PVOC or 
Naphthalene. 

Soil Excavation sample EX-14: Collected at a depth of 8 feet bgs, showed NR720 Groundwater RCL 
exceedances for Naphthalene (1.83 ppm) and Trimethylbenzenes (4.9 ppm). 
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Soil Excavation sample EX-15: Collected at a depth of 8 feet bgs, showed NR720 Groundwater RCL 
exceedances for Benzene (0.0307 ppm), Naphthalene (1.1 ppm), and Trimethylbenzenes (3.66 ppm). 

Soil Excavation sample EX-16: Collected at a depth of 3 feet bgs, showed detects but no NR720 
exceedances for PVOC or Naphthalene. 

Soil Excavation sample EX-17: Collected at a depth of 12 feet bgs, showed an NR720 Groundwater 
RCL exceedance for Benzene (0.062 ppm). 

Soil Excavation sample EX-18: Collected at a depth of 8 feet bgs, showed NR720 Groundwater RCL 
exceedances for Benzene (4.2 ppm), Ethylbenzene (29.9 ppm), Naphthalene (36 ppm), Toluene (75 
ppm), Trimethylbenzenes (87.6 ppm), and Xylene (154 ppm). 

Soil Excavation sample EX-19: Collected at a depth of 3 feet bgs, showed detects but no NR720 
exceedances for PVOC or Naphthalene. 

Soil Excavation sample EX-20: Collected at a depth of 8 feet bgs, showed detects but no NR720 
exceedances for PVOC or Naphthalene. 

Soil Excavation sample EX-21: Collected at a depth of 12 feet bgs, showed no detects for PVOC or 
Naphthalene. 

Conclusions/Recommendations 

A drilling project to replace monitoring wells MW-1 and MW-2 was conducted on August 27, 2018. 

The 1st of 4 post-excavation groundwater monitoring events is scheduled for September 10, 2018. 
This will be followed by three additional quarterly rounds of post-excavation groundwater monitoring. 

A Detailed Site Map, Soil Excavation Map, Soil Contamination Map, Data Tables, Waste Disposal 
Documents, Excavation Photos, and Laboratory Documents have been attached. 

If you have any questions or comments, please feel free to call (608-781-8879) or email at 
jasonp@metcohq.com. 

Sincerely, 

~,r~ 
,,,::;--

Jason T. Powell 
Staff Scientist 

Attachments 

c: Dennis Kopatz - Client 
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A.2. Soil Analytical Results Table 
Kopatz/Cronce Property BRRTS# 03-38-231379 

Sample Depth Saturation Date PID Lead ORO 
ID (feet) U/S (ppm) (ppm) 

G-1-1 3.5 u 04/09/13 0 1.37 
G-1-2 8.0 s 04/09/13 0 NS 
G-1-3 12.0 s 04/09/13 0 NS 
G-2-1 3.5 u 04/09/13 0 224 
G-2-2 8.0 s 04/09/13 300 NS 
G-2-3 12.0 s 04/09/13 20 NS 
G-3-1 3.5 u 04/09/13 0 38.4 
G-3-2 8.0 u 04/09/13 200 NS 
G-4-1 3.5 u 04/09/13 0 2.54 

G-4-2 8.0 u 04/09/13 350 6 
G-4-3 9.0 s 04/09/13 280 
G-4-4 16.0 s 04/09/13 200 NS 
G-5-1 3.5 u 04/09/13 0 180 
G-5-2 8.0 s 04/09/13 180 NS 
G-5-3 12.0 s 04/09/13 330 NS 
G-6-1 3-.5 u 04/09/13 0 104 
G-6-2 8.0 s 04/09/13 260 NS 
G-6-3 12.0 s 04/09/13 320 NS 
G-7-1 3.5 u 04/09/13 0 
G-7-2 8.0 s 04/09/13 0 
G-7-3 12.0 s 04/09/13 0 
G-8-1 3.5 u 04/09/13 0 
G-8-2 8.0 s 04/09/13 0 
G-8-3 12.0 s 04/09/13 40 
G-9-1 3.5 u 04/09/13 0 
G-9-2 8.0 u 04/09/13 0 
G-9-3 12.0 s 04/09/13 0 

G-10-1 3.5 u 04/09/13 0 
G-10-2 8.0 u 04/09/13 100 
G-10-3 12.0 s 04/09/13 10 
G-11-1 3.5 u 04/09/13 0 
G-11-2 8.0 s 04/09/13 0 
G-11-3 12.0 s 04/09/13 0 
G-12-1 3.5 u 04/09/13 0 5.35 
G-12-2 8.0 u 04/09/13 20 NS 
G-12-3 12.0 s 04/09/13 200 NS 
G-13-1 3.5 u 04/09/13 0 
G-13-2 8.0 s 04/09/13 0 
G-13-3 12.0 s 04/09/13 0 
G-14-1 3.5 u 04/09/13 0 
G-14-2 8.0 s 04/09/13 0 
G-14-3 12.0 s 04/09/13 0 

Groundwater RCL 27 
Non-Industrial Direct Contact RCL 400 
Industrial Direct Contact RCL (800) 
Soil Saturation Concentration (C-sat)* -
Bold = Groundwater RCL Exceedance 
Bold & Underline= Non Industrial Direct Contact RCL Exceedance 
(Bold & Parentheses)= Industrial Direct Contact RCL Exceedance 
Bold & Asteric * = C-sat Exceedance 
Italics = Industrial Direct Contact RCL 
NS = Not Sampled NM = Not Measured 
(ppm)= parts per million ND= No Detects 
ORO = Diesel Range Organics 
GRO = Gasoline Range Organics 
PIO = Photoionization Detector 
PVOC's = Petroleum Volatile Organic Compounds 
VOC's = Volatile Organic Compounds 
Note: Non-Industrial RCLs apply to this site. 

NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 

NS 

NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 

NS 
NS 
NS 

-
-
-

-

GRO 
(ppm) 

<10 
<10 
<10 
<10 
2440 
<10 
<10 

3200 
<10 

2490 

<10 
<10 
129 

2150 
<10 
350 
1480 

<10 
<10 
970 

-

-
-
-

Ethyl Naph- 1,2,4-Trime- 1,3,5-Trime-
Benzene Benzene MTBE thalene Toluene thylbenzene thylbenzene 

(ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) 
<0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 
<0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 
<0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 
<0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 

2.08 24.3 <0.250 8.9 8.5 98 40 
<0.025 0.0264 <0.025 <0.025 0.0292 0.063 0.0301 
<0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 

1.32 15.4 <0.250 15.7 18.6 199 87 
<0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 

1.17 41 <1.500 24.8 57 111 32 
NOT SAMPLED 

<0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 
<0.025 <0.025 <0.025 0.037 0.093 0.101 0.052 
<0.250 0.259 <0.250 1.01 <0.250 2.81 2.49 

1.37 29.3 <0.250 12.4 20 68 27.8 
0.064 0.038 <0.025 0.111 0.184 0.057 0.037 
0.291 1.78 <0.250 2.96 0.271 16.7 8.6 
2.54 28.1 <0.250 18.4 68 54 22.1 

NOT SAMPLED 
NOT SAMPLED 
NOT SAMPLED 
NOT SAMPLED 
NOT SAMPLED 
NOT SAMPLED 
NOT SAMPLED 
NOT SAMPLED 
NOT SAMPLED 
NOT SAMPLED 
NOT SAMPLED 
NOT SAMPLED 
NOT SAMPLED 
NOT SAMPLED 
NOT SAMPLED 

<0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 
<0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 
0.950 0.820 <0.250 2.47 2.49 5.2 11.7 

NOT SAMPLED 
NOT SAMPLED 
NOT SAMPLED 
NOT SAMPLED 
NOT SAMPLED 
NOT SAMPLED 

0.00512 1.57 0.027 0.6582 1.11 1.38 
1.6 8.02 63.8 5.52 818 219 182 

(7.07) (35.4) (282) (24.1) (818) (219) (182) 
1820* 480* 8870* - 818* 219* 182* 

U=UNSATURATED (BASED ON ALL TIME LOW WATER TABLE PER WDNR) 
S=SATURATED (BASED ON ALL TIME LOW WATER TABLE PER WDNR) 

METCO 

Xylene OtherVOC's 
(Total) (ppm) 
(ppm) 
<0.075 NS 
<0.075 NS 
<0.075 NS 
<0.075 NS 
135.7 NS 

0.1381 NS 
<0.075 NS 

287 NS 
<0.075 NS 

SEE voe 
260 SPREADSHEET 

NS 
<0.075 NS 
0.240 NS 
3.34 NS 
159.1 NS 
0.245 NS 
14.98 NS 
147 NS 

NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 

<0.075 NS 
<0.075 NS 

9.58 NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 

3.96 -
258 -

(258) -
258* -
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DIRECT CONTACT PVOC 
Cumulative 

Exeedance Hazard Cancer 
Count Index Risk 

0 

0 0.56 

0 

0 

0 0.4509 6.7E-09 

0 0.2618 6.5E-08 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

1.00E+00 1.00E-05 
1.00E+00 1.00E-05 



A.2. Soil Analytical Results Table 
Kopatz/Cronce Property BRRTS# 03-38-231379 

Sample Depth Date PIO Lead ORO 
ID (feet) (ppm) (ppm) 

MW-4-1 3.5 u 04116114 0 
MW-4-2 4.5 u 04116114 0 40.9 
MW-4-3 12.0 s 04116114 0 
MW-5-1 3.5 u 04116114 0 
MW-5-2 8.0 u 04116114 0 3.2 
MW-5-3 12.0 s 04116114 0 
MW-5-4 14.0 s 04116114 0 
MW-6-1 3.5 u 04116114 0 
MW-6-2 7.0 u 04116/14 0 4.4 
MW-6-3 12.0 s 04116114 0 
MW-1-1 3.5 u 04117/14 0 

MW-1-2 8.0 u 04117114 750 
MW-1-3 12.0 s 04117114 75 
MW-1-4 16.0 s 04117114 35 NS 
MW-1-5 20.0 s 04117/14 220 NS 
MW-2-1 3.5 u 04117/14 0 
MW-2-2 8.0 s 04117114 1075 
MW-2-3 12.0 s 04117/14 40 
MW-2-4 16.0 s 04117114 10 NS 
MW-2-5 20.0 s 04117/14 0 NS 
MW-3-1 3.5 u 04117/14 0 
MW-3-2 8.0 s 04117114 0 
MW-3-3 10.0 s 04117/14 60 2.3 
MW-3-4 16.0 s 04117114 0 
MW-7-1 3.5 u 05118115 0 
MW-7-2 8.0 s 05118115 0 
MW-7-3 12.0 s 05118115 0 
MW-8-1 0-4 u 05118115 0 
MW-8-2 4-8 s 05118115 0 
MW-8-3 8-12 s 05118115 0 
LFS-1 3.5 u 03129118 NM 

LFS-2 10 s 03129118 NM 

Groundwater RCL 27 
Non-Industrial Direct Contact RCL 400 
Industrial Direct Contact RCL (800) 
Soil Saturation Concentration (C-sat)* -
Bold = Groundwater RCL Exceedance 
Bold & Underline = Non Industrial Direct Contact RCL Exceedance 
(Bold & Parentheses) = Industrial Direct Contact RCL Exceedance 
Bold & Asteric * = C-sat Exceedance 
Italics = Industrial Direct Contact RCL 
NS = Not Sampled NM = Not Measured 
(ppm)= parts per million ND= No Detects 
ORO = Diesel Range Organics 
GRO = Gasoline Range Organics 
PIO = Photoionization Detector 
PVOC's = Petroleum Volatile Organic Compounds 
VOC's = Volatile Organic Compounds 
Note: Non-Industrial RCLs apply to this site. 

NS 

NS 

NS 

NS 
NS 

NS 
NS 

NS 

-
-
-
-

GRO 
(ppm) 

NS 

NS 

NS 

NS 
NS 

NS 
NS 

NS 

-
-
-
-

Ethyl Naph- 1,2,4-Trime- 1,3,5-Trime-
Benzene Benzene MTBE thalene Toluene thylbenzene thylbenzene 

(ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) 
NOT SAMPLED 

<0.025 <0.025 <0.025 0.280 <0.025 0.078 0.119 
NOT SAMPLED 
NOT SAMPLED 

<0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 
NOT SAMPLED 
NOT SAMPLED 
NOT SAMPLED 

<0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 
NOT SAMPLED 
NOT SAMPLED 

NOT SAMPLED 
NOT SAMPLED 

0.230 0.440 <0.025 0.490 0.510 1.03 0.730 
1.41 2.47 <0.025 2.56 4.9 6.5 2.88 

NOT SAMPLED 
NOT SAMPLED 
NOT SAMPLED 

<0.025 0.063 <0.025 0.095 0.189 0.124 0.059 
<0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 0.081 0.044 <0.025 

NOT SAMPLED 
NOT SAMPLED 

<0.025 0.029 <0.025 0.138 <0.025 0.036 0.083 
NOT SAMPLED 
NOT SAMPLED 
NOT SAMPLED 
NOT SAMPLED 
NOT SAMPLED 
NOT SAMPLED 
NOT SAMPLED 
NOT SAMPLED 

NOT SAMPLED 

0.00512 1.57 0.027 0.6582 1.11 1.38 
1.6 8.02 63.8 5.52 818 219 182 

(7.07) (35.4) (282) (24.1) (818) (219) (182) 
1820* 480* 8870* - 818* 219* 182* 

U=UNSATURATED (BASED ON ALL TIME LOW WATER TABLE PER WDNR) 
S=SATURATED (BASED ON ALL TIME LOW WATER TABLE PER WDNR) 

METCO 

Xylene OtherVOC's 
(Total) (ppm) 
(ppm) 

NS 
0.047-0.097 NS 

NS 
NS 

<0.75 NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 

<0.75 NS 
NS 
NS 

1 CU-' Lt::AU <0.45 
TCLP BENZENE 

<0.05 
NS 

1.88 NS 
13.5 NS 

NS 
NS 
NS 

0.287 NS 
0.1011 NS 

NS 
NS 

0.61-0.91 NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 

TCLP LEAD 0.429 
TCLP BENZENE 

<0.05 

3.96 -
258 -

(258) -
258* -
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DIRECT CONTACT PVOC 
Cumulative 

Exeedance Hazard Cancer 
Count Index Risk 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

1.00E+00 1.00E-05 
1.00E+00 1.00E-05 



A.2. Soil Analytical Results Table 
Kopatz/Cronce Property BRRTS# 03-38-231379 

Sample Depth Saturation Date PIO Lead ORO 
ID (feet) UIS (ppm) (ppm) 

EX-1 3 u 07/09/18 0 NS 
EX-2 3 u 07/09/18 0 NS 
EX-3 12 s 07/09/18 0 NS 
EX-4 8 s 07/09/18 40 NS 
EX-5 8 s 07/09/18 0 NS 
EX-6 3 u 07/09/18 0 NS 
EX-7 8 u 07/09/18 0 NS 
EX-8 12 s 07/09/18 0 NS 
EX-9 3 u 07/09/18 0 NS 

EX-10 8 s 07/10/18 65 NS 
EX-11 12 s 07/10/18 5 NS 
EX-12 3 u 07/10/18 0 NS 
EX-13 3 u 07/10/18 0 NS 
EX-14 8 u 07/10/18 40 NS 
EX-15 8 u 07/10/18 25 NS 
EX-16 3 u 07/10/18 0 NS 
EX-17 12 s 07/10/18 15 NS 
EX-18 8 u 07/10/18 210 NS 
EX-19 3 u 07/10/18 0 NS 
EX-20 8 u 07/10/18 0 NS 
EX-21 12 s 07/10/18 0 NS 

MW-1R 
MW-2R 

Groundwater RCL 27 
Non-Industrial Direct Contact RCL 400 
Industrial Direct Contact RCL (800) 
Soil Saturation Concentration (C-sat}* -
Bold= Groundwater RCL Exceedance 
Bold & Underline = Non Industrial Direct Contact RCL Exceedance 
(Bold & Parentheses} = Industrial Direct Contact RCL Exceedance 
Bold & Asteric * = C-sat Exceedance 
Italics = Industrial Direct Contact RCL 
NS = Not Sampled NM = Not Measured 
(ppm)= parts per million ND= No Detects 
ORO = Diesel Range Organics 
GRO = Gasoline Range Organics 
PIO= Photoionization Detector 
PVOC's = Petroleum Volatile Organic Compounds 
VOC's = Volatile Organic Compounds 
Note: Non-Industrial RCLs apply to this site. 

NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 

-
-

-
-

GRO 
(ppm) 

NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 

-
-
-
-

Ethyl Naph- 1,2.4-Trime- 1,3,5-Trime-
Benzene Benzene MTBE thalene Toluene thylbenzene thylbenzene 

(ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) 
<0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 
<0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 
<0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 
<0.025 0.162 <0.025 0.183 0.227 0.57 0.194 
<0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 
<0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 
<0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 
<0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 0.106 0.047 
<0.025 <0.025 <0.025 0.099 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 
<0.025 <0.025 <0.025 0.101 0.0314 0.055 0.072 
<0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 
<0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 
<0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 
<0.25 0.54 <0.25 1.83 0.285 3.3 1.6 
0.0307 0.293 <0.025 1.1 0.248 2.29 1.37 
<0.025 <0.025 <0.025 0.033 <0.025 0.039 <0.025 
0.062 0.103 <0.025 0.194 0.15 0.40 0.208 
4.2 29.9 <0.25 36 75 59 28.6 

<0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 0.063 0.063 0.0293 
<0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 0.055 0.034 
<0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 

8-27-18 BLIND DRILLED 
8-27-18 BLIND DRILLED 

0.00512 1.57 0.027 0.6582 1.11 1.38 
1.6 8.02 63.8 5.52 818 219 182 

(7.07} (35.4) (282) (24.1) (818) (219) (182) 
1820* 480* 8870* - 818* 219* 182* 

U=UNSATURATED (BASED ON ALL TIME LOW WATER TABLE PER WDNR) 
S=SATURATED (BASED ON ALL TIME LOW WATER TABLE PER WDNR) 

Xylene 
(Total) 
(ppm) 
<0.075 
<0.075 
<0.075 
0.952 

<0.075 
<0.075 
<0.075 
0.1074 
<0.075 
<0.075 
<0.075 
<0.075 
<0.075 

2.60 
2.08 

<0.075 
0.49 
154 

0.138 
0.0267-0.0767 

<0.075 

3.96 
258 

(258) 
258* 

METCO 

OtherVOC's 
(ppm) 

NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 

-
-
-

-

Environmental Consulting, Fuel System Design, Installation and Service 

DIRECT CONTACT PVOC 

Cumulative 
Exeedance Hazard Cancer 

Count Index Risk 
0 
0 

0 

0 0.0006 1.8E-08 

0 
0 

0 0.0003 6.0E-09 

0 0.0004 

1.00E+00 1.00E-05 
1.00E+00 1.00E-05 



DKS CONS'llUJC'I10N SEil\TICES, INC 
2520 WILSON STREET 
MENOMONIE, WI 54751 

Bill To 

METCO 
Attn:Dennis Kopatz 
709 GILLETTE ST 
LACROSSE, WI 54603 

Quantity Description 

1 Mobilization 
1,192.36 Excavate - Tons 
1,192.36 Haul-Tons 
1,192.36 Disposal - Tons 

977.36 Fill - Tons 
215 Rock-Tons 

l, 192.36 Backfill & Compact -Tons 

Jobsite: W83 l 7 Co Hwy P, Crivitz, WI 
Above Work Done 7/9-7/10/2018 
WI & Dunn Sales Tax 

P.O.No. Terms 

Net30 

Rate 

S: / beo.u~/OISp=-1 ~-e(o<t 

.. /fu,<~ -Flit /28 

~ 

Phone# I f 15-235-2600 I Total 

Date Invoice # 

7/11/2018 

3,200.00 
3.30 

20.00 
33.00 
12.00 
18.00 
2.20 

5.50% 

3479 

Project 

Amount 

3,200.00y~ 
3,934.79 1,, ~ 

23,847.20 "'i--
39,347.88 \.I,... 
11,728.32.,,.' 
3,870.00""" 
2,623.19 ~"' 

0.00 

$88,551.38 ~; 



:······································:··········· 

Code 
11 
n 
11 
It 
II 
II 
It 
11 
ll 
11 
11 
II 
li 
Tl 
ii 
11 
11 
II 
II 
II 
11 
II 
11 
11 
11 
11 
II 
II 
IJ 

MAR-OCO LANDFILL 
Det'1iled Gross/fare/Net Report 

Order: byAccc:,~11t (660) Type: ExcludeVoids 
·· For oiio91201 s 

Dille J Time hj . DateL'.fiine ()Ut 
-07/09n8 ·09:32:16 ml1. 07/09/18 09:32:Jo nm 
911q~1rn .· 9?i~}~r nm. 011<>?1:1 ~ ~:1~~9i •#n 
07T09118 09i34H4 am 07/Q9tr8 Q9:46i40om 
07/09/18 09:41 :43 !lit\ 07/09tfif 09:49hs nm 
01IQ9/J$ l6.rn:1!1nlil•.·011o#H.s tq:2S:3~nm 
Oj/09/lS l0:56:SSfflli O'U®/i8U:il:Z911tll 
071ij/rs .1f!9~I44.~\ -0'1{9~Wf 12.:og:j (lfu 
07/09/18 lt:J9:4S rim Q7/0911l Jl:29:Ql llJll 

lllf li1iiilf t!tlf .i 
·~ik~1•1•••·1~1~~11•••~'~m~•l·•••i~11;[t i•~;··· 
R?tP?rrn .m;111nvm ~71gw1~. R•+1~1;i pm 
·07/09/IS·••OHS5il9••··•·m 07/0CJ/flf.••02:0S:49·····tn ................................................ ?.. ............................................................ R. 
011020~ 97:94:4§ ptif91!9W18· · qi;t7;jplpm 
07/9?/J8 . ()2: IQ: I} plll Q7 /09/t8 •. QZ: l9:J9 pm 
.01199118 02it?:J1 ,m .. 01109ng. P~:24,41 Pill 
07/09/18 03:08:15 pm 07/09/iS 03:16:52 pm 
07/Q9/l8 03:14:IJ pr-t 07/(}9/18 °'):22:38 prn 
07/09/18 03:19:59 pm 07/09/18 03:26:S0pm 
07/09118 03:29:23 pm 07/09/18 Q3:38:25 pm 
07/09/18 03.;33:48 pm 07/09./18 03;40:48 pm 
07/09/18 04t24:l I plJi 07/09/f8 04:~2;()8 pm 
07/()9/18 04:JJ:{)Sprti 07/Q9l18 04:41Jl2pm 
07/09/ll! 04i4Q:Q5 pill 07/09(18 Q4l47!J}pin 
Q7/0~/rl! Q4:S(},t7pm Q7/Q?/ts ()4;S&.~glpi11 
07/Cl9/l8 04 :SStll prn 07/0911$ 05,dlf~ 8 pill 

·:.::--··.·: . 

toads 
·r ii>• 

t.o;J; . 

Gross 

62.JflO 
6$,}40 
69.;920 
81,760 
71.440 
8().44() 
$4,880 
7$,HO 
78420 
.:>-.-:':-:-:.:• .. : 

7ffeiii9 
61ilBQ• .. 
ij~,j@ 
7(;860 
. ~l•)*I 

·······_:· 

73,()2() 
§1.?49 
64;§6.0 
68,780 
72,000 
69.400 
73,140 
66;960 
73,300 
68,920 
72;080 
62,800 
70;~~0 
61,?00 
72;480 

Grnnd Totals if 
t1ijl!5 · Yards 

· o iio 

T~ts 
26,200 
26920 .· _._J_. __ ... 

2~.520 
29;?20 
2($;{40 
27,3~0 
26,6li() 
26,120 
2!1i,1ij{) 
i~~!~ 
:rM1° 
:ifi~mm 
f~4~9 
2~>.490 
l8J80 
27,@ 
26040 

:_ ·-: ~ :·:::.·: ·. 

26;320 
29,300 
28,380 
27,ClOO 
25,980 
26,220 
29,260 
28,320 
26,940 
25,920 
26,180 
29,2QO 

fllet 
36.180 
41,420 
43.400 
52,:240 
45,300 
q~.~80 

.$8~220 
siJfao 
41h960 
4ij,tM 

.J?,~4Q 
·•4tOSO 

.. As.~40 
j(i,720 
44,MQ 
49;1110 
38,ii20 
42,460 
42,700 
4i,020 
46,140 
40,980 
47,080 
39,660 
43,760 
35;860 
44.940 
4J,S20 
43;:Z!lO 

NetToos 
ifl;09 
20.71 
2l,70 
26;12 
22.65 
2~;~4 
29.11 
26.01 
24.48 
23.38 

. hhh 
21.54 
#?-;'11 
18,36 
22;32 
2().09 
19.31 
21.:?3 
21.35 
20.51 
23.07 
20.49 
23.54 
19.83 
2h88 
17.93 
22;47 
20.76 
:?l.64 

Net Ton! 
.. 61?;~6 

·•••.Bit• Net t~n$ 
1;275,<ifuf . 63'7~0 

1\1111111' 

1111!:!l;t\ •· .. ;.l,16,S9~ Pngc I of I Legelld: I = Imported, E = Edit~. M "' Minim.um Chg 
C;\l'rogram Files ( ~86 )\A WS\lnteract\Data\Rcports\G FGl SDEt JPT 



Dl<:S Constructioti Services (660) 

· ticket Accqunf To!£k Code 
J77j9 ~O II 
37'132 660 11 
37734 660 11 
3'1717 ~~() 11 
l774l ·•· ~~0 11 
$°!7§5 660 II 
j?7$8 660 11 
i11~1 {I~ 11 
37770 66() 11 
Ji?tf ¥0 11 
J11$1 66() 11 
37192 §~() 11 
jffa,t 6§.() 11 
)7797 ·•ti@ II 
}7798 6<iC> II 
J1s.10 M6 11 
37U~t 660 11 
37820 6~0 Il 
37821 660 11 
37826 660 l 1 
37835 660 11 
37838 660 II 
37842 660 11 
37849 660 11 
37850 660 II .... ,., • .-1m~-~1 
.. _.:·: · .. ··.< ... 

MAR-OCO LANDFILL 
Detailed Gross/Tare/Net Report 

Order: by Account (660) Type: Exclude Voids 
For 07/10/2018 

DaJe / Time In Date /Tiine Out 
07/10/18 07:53:41 am 07l1Q/l8 08:®:59 nm 
0111011s 97:56:IJ lltll o7t!W~~ 98:QOtl llft1 
07/10/18 08:02:24 ani 07/IO/J8 OS:ll:06nm 
01110,1s os:01:1s tun. 01tt.w•~ os:11:s~.am 
07/10/18 08:24:01 ntri 07/I0/18 08:33:03 run 
07/t{)/rn 09:Jl:38 am 07/lofl8 09:19:40 mu 
07110118 09:22;1Jam 01110/is 09:31:io IUll 
07/10/18 09:37:23 nm 07/10/18 09:48:19 am 
01110,18 o9:4o:Harn 0711ot1s 09:49:siam 

ri;~l·d1:: •· ~t;~&~!;·.~····g*1~;.!•••1lll~l~t•1· 
07/10/18 I0:~.f:S.f 1it11 OJ.llOH8 1rott9 tiin 
07/10/18 H:-03:37iinl 07/10/18 Jl:J3:31run 

~!:m :1iltitfflltt r 1111 
0111on8 12:1>6:13 prno11J911s 12:1s:Ui>m 
07/l0/18 l2:3():28pni 01/10/18 12:41:Wpm 
07/10/18 12:31:28 pm 07/10/18 12:43:02 pin 
07/10/18 12:38:44 pm 07/10/18 12:49:IO pm 
07/10/18 0l:09:l7pm 07/1()/18 Ol:18:4?pm 
07/10/18 01:29:17 pm 07/10/18 Ol:37:47pm 
07/W/18 01:39:59 pm .07/10/18 01:49:39 pm 
07/10/18 02:oom pm 011rot18 02!.13:38 pm 
07/t0/18 02:04:42 pm o7hoil8 02;l4;07 pm 

Yards 
o.o 

Gross 
77.HO 
70,580 
73;3QO 
66,440 
7Q,3Cl0 
79,720 
73,$4(} 
67720 

·'·-:-:-:-

98.~~o 
1<i;t>49 
71~®.0 
14.Hfo 
70,~()0 
7},f2Q 

.75;420 
il,62() 
72;$40 
72.3$0 
71,940 
73,320 
71,660 
70,960 
71,640 
68,440 
58,680 

Tors 
29,®0 
21,21m 
28,6()0 
26,300 
26,660 
29,s70 
28,S(jO 
26,240 
27;200 
26640 
iJ:1w 
2!M40 
7~.#o 
27,160 
2(>;520 
28,190 
29;420 
26,14() 
27;140 
26,500 
28,360 
29,320 
26,340 
26,100 
27,080 

N£! 
41d4o 
43,300 
44.700 
46.~40 
4j;~40 
4q,19q 
4SJ80 
4~,1'° 
41,120 
49.4® 
4?;709 
44,(l6Q 
44,420 
46,Q&o 
48,9.QO 
.53,220 
43;f20 
46;240 
44,800 
46,820 
43,300 
41,640 
45,300 
42,340 
31,600 

~ 
1,109,120 

Net Tons 
23.87 
21.65 
22.35 
20.07 
21.82 
20.35 
22.64 
20.74 
20.56 
24.70 
24,60 
22.33 
22.21 
23.03 
l4.45 
26.61 
21.56 
23.12 
22.40 
23.41 
21.65 
20.82 
22.65 
21.17 
15,80 

Net Tons 
5S4.56 

Grand Totals 
&! 

1,109;120 
Net Tons 

554.56 

Report Date 7/l0/2018 2:44:38 pm Page I .or I Legend: I = Imported; E = Edited, M = Minimum Chg 
C \Program Files ( x86 )IA WS\lnterac1\D,lta\R~-portsiGFG I SDIIT .RJYr 



Excavation Sidewall Facing Southwest Excavation Sidewall Facing South 
' ' 

Excavation Sidewall Facing West Backfilling of Excavation Area Facing West 



Post Excavation Facing West Post Excavation Facing South 



Synergy Environmental Lab, 
1990 Prospect Ct., Appleton, WI 54914 *P 920-830-2455 " F 920-733-0631 

DENNIS KOPATZ 
DENNIS KOPATZ 
N4510 SCHACT ROAD 
MARINETTE, WI 54143 

Report Date 10-Apr-18 

Project Name KOPATZ PROPERTY Invoice # E34428 
Project# 

Lab Code 5034428A 
Sample ID LFS-1 
Sample Matrix Soil 
Sample Date 3/29/2018 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 
Inorganic 

Metals 
TCLP Lead 0.429 mg/I 0.1 1 6010B 4/6/2018 ESC 

Lab Code 50344288 
Sample ID LFS-2 
Sample Matrix Soil 
Sample Date 3/29/2018 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 
Organic 

TCLP 
TCLP Benzene < 0.05 mg/I 0.05 1 8260B 4/6/2018 ESC 

"J" Flag: Analyte detected between LOD and LOQ LOD Limit of Detection LOQ Limit ofQuantitation 

Code Comment 

Laboratory QC within limits. 

ESC denotes sub contract lab - Certification #9980939 I 0 

All solid sample results reported on a dry weight basis unless otherwise indicated. All LOD's and LOQ's are adjusted 
for dilutions but not dry weight. Subcontracted results are denoted by SUB in the analyst field. 

Authorized Signature 

WI DNR Lab Certification# 445037560 Page I of I 



CHAIN of("·" 1STOD¥ RECORD 

Proj~#: 

Sampler: (r.i!Jl'l.-i"'""' 

ProJact·(Nama l Location); _A 
Reports To: jJ.:t.HcA•l; ~/l, 

f 

Company 

Address 

C-Ql.lecti.c:m 

Company 

Address 

Clty State Zip 

PhOne 

FAX 

Comp I Grab 
fllt.ered 

Y/N 

S .)/··e·· ·r··.·1· .. ··.y··.··.· . -~~: .. ' ca:·.:-~, :i;: .:-= . ::_: ~ · .. ,· 

'»Vi1"onmental Labii lnco, 
1990 Prospect Ct• Appleton, WI 54914 

920-830-2455 • FAX 9'20-733-0631 

Chain# N~ 33f··· 1 

Page _f_ of L~ 
§flmRlft l:fflrid!ing B~QJ.l(ti,t 

__ ·--· Rush Analysis Date Aequi red .... 
(RU$he!li 1WC$pted only with prior 111.1thorb:ation) 

X Normal Tum Around 

Aoaiysi$ Requested Other Analysis 

"'"1' ./' ,, 

(..;/ o /t~e:t.:~···=<:=C'l ____ 
7 ,: 

I 

i :£ 
0.. 0. 

!l5 fJi w 
0 0 !:: Ul 
a: cc I:: (/) 
0 (!) ~· ,:( 
't'U ;;:;Ul 
.(). c, uJ a: 
:'!a::i: f-Cl· 

No. of 

CorW,1i1ner$ 

Sample 
T,•pe 

(Matrix)' 

·--Ct?_Q6 
Preser~·ation I 2 ff ~ c :d 

o t!J ...J z 0 

? .,. 
·-' 

I 

f 

I I 1 
I 

I 
Ul z 
l.tl 
...J 

~· ~ 
0 N I-
r-. a l: 
S3 co CL 

<( <( 

rl: a.. z 
~-- + !:,l, 0 0 

~ Ill 0 0 u > > 
, CL (l. a. . CL 

l 
21 I I I I I ... J 
::J 
0 
c,~ 

Cl ~ LU "$' 
Cl N ; z If) 

~ Ii'. f t;,t ;1 l~\I I I I PfDI (I) !!:!, ::J < FlD ~ U) ~ a. 

~ ...J 5 ~ 
c;( 

~ 
0: 

...J {.) 

~ 
u 

::i 0 ~ 
a: 

(./'J i- co 
X ___,__._ ...,.,_ 

Comments/Special Instructions ("Specify g.rouhdwater ~eW''. Onnklng Water ''DW'\ Waste water "WW". Soil ''S", Air ~N, Oil, Sludge etc.} 

Relinquished By: (si,gn) 

. ~­
: R.Meivad in Laboratory By: 1, ,1 ·· 

Time Dato Re,ceived By: (sign) Time Dato 

Tlme:8: I'.:'.<:, Da!&:~/3© f J 0 



Synergy Environmental Lab, 
1990 Prospect Ct., Appleton, WI 54914 *P 920-830-2455 * F 920-733-0631 

DENNIS KOPATZ 
DENNIS KOPATZ 
N45 l O SCHACT ROAD 
MARINETTE, WI 54143 

Report Date 25-Jul-18 

Project Name 
Project# 

Lab Code 
Sample ID 
Sample Matrix 
Sample Date 

KOPATZ PROPERTY 

5034914A 
EX-1 
Soil 
7/9/2018 

Invoice# E34914 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 
General 

General 
Solids Percent 

Organic 
PVOC + Naphthalene 

Benzene 
Ethyl benzene 
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 
Naphthalene 
Toluene 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
1,3 ,5-Trimethylbenzene 
m&p-Xylene 
a-Xylene 

89.3 

< 0.025 
< 0.025 
< 0.025 
< 0.025 
< 0.025 
< 0.025 
< 0.025 
< 0.05 
< 0.025 

% I 5021 7/12/2018 MJR 

mg/kg 0.0095 0.03 GRO95/8021 7/21/2018 CJR 
mg/kg 0.016 0.05 GRO95/8021 7/21/2018 CJR 
mg/kg 0.011 0.034 GRO95/8021 7/21/2018 CJR 
mg/kg 0.022 0.07 GRO95/8021 7/21/2018 CJR 
mg/kg 0.013 0.041 GRO95/8021 7/21/2018 CJR 
mg/kg 0.019 0.06 GRO95/8021 7/21/2018 CJR 
mg/kg 0.0096 0.031 GRO95/8021 7/21/2018 CJR 
mg/kg 0.013 0.042 GRO95/8021 7/21/2018 CJR 
mg/kg 0.0062 0.02 GRO95/8021 7/21/2018 CJR 

WI DNR Lab Certification# 445037560 Page I of 12 



Project Name KOPATZ PROPERTY Invoice# E34914 
Project# 

Lab Code 5034914B 
Sample ID EX-2 
Sample Matrix Soil 
Sample Date 7/9/2018 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 
General 

General 
Solids Percent 91.1 % 1 5021 7/12/2018 MJR 

Organic 
PVOC + Naphthalene 

Benzene <0.025 mg/kg 0.0095 0.03 GRO95/8021 7/21/2018 CJR 
Ethylbenzene < 0.025 mg/kg 0.016 0.05 GRO95/8021 7/21/2018 CJR 
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.025 mg/kg 0.011 0.034 GRO95/8021 7/21/2018 CJR 
Naphthalene < 0.025 mg/kg 0.022 0.07 GRO95/8021 7/21/2018 CJR 
Toluene < 0.025 mg/kg 0.013 0.041 GRO95/8021 7/21/2018 CJR 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene < 0.025 mg/kg 0.019 0.06 GRO95/8021 7/21/2018 CJR 
1,3 ,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.025 mg/kg 0.0096 0.031 GRO95/8021 7/21/2018 CJR 
m&p-Xylene <0.05 mg/kg 0.013 0.042 GRO95/8021 7/21/2018 CJR 
a-Xylene <0.025 mg/kg 0.0062 0.02 GRO95/8021 7/21/2018 CJR 

Lab Code 5034914C 
Sample ID EX-3 
Sample Matrix Soil 
Sample Date 7/9/2018 

Result Unit LOO LOQ Oil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 
General 

General 
Solids Percent 90.5 % 1 5021 7/12/2018 MJR 

Organic 
PVOC + Naphthalene 

Benzene < 0.025 mg/kg 0.0095 0.03 GRO95/8021 7/21/2018 CJR 
Ethyl benzene < 0.025 mg/kg 0.016 0.05 GRO95/8021 7/21/2018 CJR 
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.025 mg/kg 0.011 0.034 GRO95/8021 7/21/2018 CJR 
Naphthalene < 0.025 mg/kg 0.022 0.07 GRO95/802I 7/21/2018 CJR 
Toluene < 0.025 mg/kg 0.013 0.041 GRO95/802I 7/21/2018 CJR 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene < 0.025 mg/kg 0.019 0.06 GRO95/8021 7/21/2018 CJR 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene < 0.025 mg/kg 0.0096 0.031 GRO95/8021 7/21/2018 CJR 
m&p-Xylene <0.05 mg/kg 0.013 0.042 GRO95/8021 7/21/2018 CJR 
a-Xylene < 0.025 mg/kg 0.0062 0.02 GRO95/802I 7/21/2018 CJR 
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Project Name KOPATZ PROPERTY Invoice# E34914 
Project# 

Lab Code 5034914D 
Sample ID EX-4 
Sample Matrix Soil 
Sample Date 7/9/2018 

Result Unit LOO LOQ Oil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 
General 

General 
Solids Percent 89.4 % l 5021 7/12/2018 MJR 

Organic 
PVOC + Naphthalene 

Benzene < 0.025 mg/kg 0.0095 0.03 GRO95/802l 7/21/2018 CJR 
Ethylbenzene 0.162 mg/kg 0.016 0.05 GRO95/8021 7/21/2018 CJR 
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.025 mg/kg 0.01 I 0.034 GRO95/8021 7/21/2018 CJR 
Naphthalene 0.183 mg/kg 0.022 0.07 GRO95/802l 7/21/2018 CJR 
Toluene 0.227 mg/kg 0.013 0.041 GRO95/8021 7/21/2018 CJR 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 0.57 mg/kg 0.019 0.06 GRO95/8021 7/21/2018 CJR 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 0.194 mg/kg 0.0096 0.031 GRO95/8021 7/21/2018 CJR 
m&p-Xylene 0.74 mg/kg 0.013 0.042 GRO95/8021 7/21/2018 CJR 
o-Xylene 0.212 mg/kg 0.0062 0.02 GRO95/8021 7/21/2018 CJR 

Lab Code 5034914E 
Sample ID EX-5 
Sample Matrix Soil 
Sample Date 7/9/2018 

Result Unit LOO LOQ Oil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 
General 

General 
Solids Percent 89.0 % l 5021 7/12/2018 MJR 

Organic 
PVOC + Naphthalene 

Benzene < 0.025 mg/kg 0.0095 0.03 GRO95/8021 7/21/2018 CJR 
Ethyl benzene < 0.025 mg/kg 0.016 0.05 GRO95/802l 7/21/2018 CJR 
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.025 mg/kg 0.01 l 0.034 GRO95/802l 7/21/2018 CJR 
Naphthalene < 0.025 mg/kg 0.022 0.07 GRO95/802l 7/21/2018 CJR 
Toluene < 0.025 mg/kg 0.013 0.041 GRO95/802l 7/21/2018 CJR 
l ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene < 0.025 mg/kg 0.019 0.06 GRO95/8021 7/21/2018 CJR 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene < 0.025 mg/kg 0.0096 0.031 GRO95/802I 7/21/2018 CJR 
m&p-Xylene < 0.05 mg/kg 0.013 0.042 GRO95/802I 7/21/2018 CJR 
o-Xylene < 0.025 mg/kg 0.0062 0.02 GRO95/8021 7/21/2018 CJR 
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Project Name KOPATZ PROPERTY Invoice# E34914 
Project# 

Lab Code 5034914F 
Sample ID EX-6 
Sample Matrix Soil 
Sample Date 7 /9/20 I 8 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 
General 

General 
Solids Percent 83.4 % I 5021 7/12/2018 MJR 

Organic 
PVOC + Naphthalene 

Benzene < 0.025 mg/kg 0.0095 0.03 GRO95/802I 7/23/2018 CJR 
Ethylbenzene < 0.025 mg/kg 0.016 0.05 GRO95/8021 7/23/2018 CJR 
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.025 mg/kg 0.01 I 0.034 GRO95/8021 7/23/2018 CJR 
Naphthalene < 0.025 mg/kg 0.022 0.07 GRO95/8021 7/23/2018 CJR 
Toluene < 0.025 mg/kg 0.013 0.041 GRO95/8021 7/23/2018 CJR 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene < 0.025 mg/kg 0.019 0.06 GRO95/8021 7/23/2018 CJR 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene < 0.025 mg/kg 0.0096 0.031 GRO95/8021 7/23/2018 CJR 
m&p-Xylene < 0.05 mg/kg 0.013 0.042 GRO95/8021 7/23/2018 CJR 
o-Xylene < 0.025 mg/kg 0.0062 0.02 GRO95/8021 7/23/2018 CJR 

Lab Code 5034914G 
Sample ID EX-7 
Sample Matrix Soil 
Sample Date 7/9/2018 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 
General 

General 
Solids Percent 87.5 % I 5021 7/12/20 I 8 MJR 

Organic 
PVOC + Naphthalene 

Benzene < 0.025 mg/kg 0.0095 0.03 GRO95/8021 7/23/2018 CJR 
Ethyl benzene < 0.025 mg/kg 0.016 0.05 GRO95/8021 7/23/2018 CJR 
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.025 mg/kg 0.011 0.034 GRO95/8021 7/23/2018 CJR 
Naphthalene < 0.025 mg/kg 0.022 0.07 GRO95/8021 7/23/2018 CJR 
Toluene < 0.025 mg/kg 0.013 0.041 GRO95/8021 7/23/2018 CJR 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene < 0.025 mg/kg 0.019 0.06 GRO95/8021 7/23/2018 CJR 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene < 0.025 mg/kg 0.0096 0.031 GRO95/8021 7/23/2018 CJR 
m&p-Xylene < 0.05 mg/kg 0.013 0.042 GRO95/8021 7/23/2018 CJR 
o-Xylene < 0.025 mg/kg 0.0062 0.02 GRO95/8021 7/23/2018 CJR 
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Project Name KOPATZ PROPERTY Invoice# E34914 
Project# 

Lab Code 5034914H 
Sample ID EX-8 
Sample Matrix Soil 
Sample Date 7/9/2018 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 
General 

General 
Solids Percent 90.4 % I 5021 7/12/2018 MJR 

Organic 
PVOC + Naphthalene 

Benzene < 0.025 mg/kg 0.0095 0.03 GRO95/8021 7/23/2018 CJR 
Ethyl benzene < 0.025 mg/kg 0.016 0.05 GRO95/8021 7/23/2018 CJR 
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.025 mg/kg 0.011 0.034 GRO95/8021 7/23/2018 CJR 
Naphthalene < 0.025 mg/kg 0.022 0.07 GRO95/8021 7/23/2018 CJR 
Toluene < 0.025 mg/kg 0.013 0.041 GRO95/8021 7/23/2018 CJR 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 0.106 mg/kg 0.019 0.06 GRO95/8021 7/23/2018 CJR 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 0.047 mg/kg 0.0096 0.031 GRO95/8021 7/23/2018 CJR 
m&p-Xylene 0.077 mg/kg 0.013 0.042 GRO95/8021 7/23/2018 CJR 
a-Xylene 0.0304 mg/kg 0.0062 0.02 GRO95/8021 7/23/2018 CJR 

Lab Code 50349141 
Sample ID EX-9 
Sample Matrix Soil 
Sample Date 7/9/2018 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 
General 

General 
Solids Percent 88.1 % I 5021 7/12/2018 MJR 

Organic 
PVOC + Naphthalene 

Benzene < 0.025 mg/kg 0.0095 0.03 GRO95/802l 7/24/2018 CJR 
Ethyl benzene < 0.025 mg/kg 0.016 0.05 GRO95/8021 7/24/2018 CJR 
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.025 mg/kg 0.011 0.034 GRO95/802l 7/24/2018 CJR 
Naphthalene 0.099 mg/kg 0.022 0.07 GRO95/8021 7/24/2018 CJR 
Toluene < 0.025 mg/kg 0.013 0.041 GRO95/8021 7/24/2018 CJR 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene < 0.025 mg/kg 0.019 0.06 GRO95/8021 7/24/2018 CJR 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene < 0.025 mg/kg 0.0096 0.031 GRO95/8021 7/24/2018 CJR 
m&p-Xylene < 0.05 mg/kg 0.013 0.042 GRO95/8021 7/24/2018 CJR 
a-Xylene < 0.025 mg/kg 0.0062 0.02 1 GRO95/802l 7/24/2018 CJR 
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Project Name KOPATZ PROPERTY Invoice# E34914 
Project# 

Lab Code 50349141 
Sample ID EX-10 
Sample Matrix Soil 
Sample Date 7/9/2018 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 
General 

General 
Solids Percent 89.4 % I 5021 7112/2018 MJR 

Organic 
PVOC + Naphthalene 

Benzene < 0.025 mg/kg 0.0095 0.03 GRO95/802I 7/24/2018 CJR 
Ethyl benzene < 0.025 mg/kg 0.016 0.05 GRO95/802I 7/24/2018 CJR 
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.025 mg/kg 0.01 I 0.034 GRO95/802I 7/24/2018 CJR 
Naphthalene 0.101 mg/kg 0.022 0.07 GRO95/8021 7/24/2018 CJR 
Toluene 0.0314 "J" mg/kg 0.013 0.041 GRO95/802I 7/24/2018 CJR 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 0.055 "]" mg/kg 0.019 0.06 GRO95/8021 7/24/2018 CJR 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 0.072 mg/kg 0.0096 0.031 GRO95/802I 7/24/2018 CJR 
m&p-Xylene < 0.05 mg/kg 0.013 0.042 GRO95/8021 7/24/2018 CJR 
o-Xylene < 0.025 mg/kg 0.0062 0.02 GRO95/802I 7/24/2018 CJR 

Lab Code 5034914K 
Sample ID EX-11 
Sample Matrix Soil 
Sample Date 7/9/2018 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 
General 

General 
Solids Percent 93.9 % 5021 7/12/2018 MJR 

Organic 
PVOC + Naphthalene 

Benzene < 0.025 mg/kg 0.0095 0.03 GRO95/8021 7/24/2018 CJR 
Ethylbenzene < 0.025 mg/kg 0.016 0.05 GRO95/8021 7/24/2018 CJR 
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.025 mg/kg 0.01 I 0.034 GRO95/8021 7/24/2018 CJR 
Naphthalene < 0.025 mg/kg 0.022 0.07 GRO95/8021 7/24/2018 CJR 
Toluene < 0.025 mg/kg 0.013 0.041 GRO95/802I 7/24/2018 CJR 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene < 0.025 mg/kg 0.019 0.06 GRO95/8021 7/24/2018 CJR 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene < 0.025 mg/kg 0.0096 0.031 GRO95/8021 7/24/2018 CJR 
m&p-Xylene < 0.05 mg/kg 0.013 0.042 GRO95/8021 7/24/2018 CJR 
o-Xylene < 0.025 mg/kg 0.0062 0.02 I GRO95/8021 7/24/2018 CJR 
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Project Name KOPATZ PROPERTY Invoice# E34914 
Project# 

Lab Code 5034914L 
Sample ID EX-12 
Sample Matrix Soil 
Sample Date 7/10/2018 

Result Unit LOO LOQ Oil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 
General 

General 
Solids Percent 95.4 % l 5021 7/12/2018 MJR 

Organic 
PVOC + Naphthalene 

Benzene < 0.025 mg/kg 0.0095 0.03 GRO95/8021 7/24/2018 CJR 
Ethyl benzene < 0.025 mg/kg 0.016 0.05 GR095/8021 7/24/2018 CJR 
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.025 mg/kg 0.011 0.034 GRO95/8021 7/24/2018 CJR 
Naphthalene < 0.025 mg/kg 0.022 0.07 GRO95/8021 7/24/2018 CJR 
Toluene < 0.025 mg/kg 0.013 0.041 GRO95/802l 7/24/2018 CJR 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.025 mg/kg 0.019 0.06 GRO95/8021 7/24/2018 CJR 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene < 0.025 mg/kg 0.0096 0.031 GRO95/8021 7/24/2018 CJR 
m&p-Xylene < 0.05 mg/kg 0.013 0.042 GRO95/8021 7/24/2018 CJR 
o-Xylene < 0.025 mg/kg 0.0062 0.02 GRO95/8021 7/24/2018 CJR 

Lab Code 5034914M 
Sample ID EX-13 
Sample Matrix Soil 
Sample Date 7/10/2018 

Result Unit LOO LOQ Oil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 
General 

General 
Solids Percent 95.0 % 1 5021 7/12/2018 MJR 

Organic 
PVOC + Naphthalene 

Benzene < 0.025 mg/kg 0.0095 0.03 GRO95/8021 7/24/2018 CJR 
Ethyl benzene < 0.025 mg/kg 0.016 0.05 GRO95/8021 7/24/2018 CJR 
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.025 mg/kg 0.01 l 0.034 GRO95/802l 7/24/2018 CJR 
Naphthalene < 0.025 mg/kg 0.022 0.07 GRO95/802l 7/24/2018 CJR 
Toluene < 0.025 mg/kg 0.013 0.041 GRO95/802l 7/24/2018 CJR 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene < 0.025 mg/kg 0.019 0.06 GRO95/802l 7/24/2018 CJR 
l ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene < 0.025 mg/kg 0.0096 0.031 GRO95/802l 7/24/2018 CJR 
m&p-Xylene < 0.05 mg/kg 0.013 0.042 GRO95/802l 7/24/2018 CJR 
o-Xylene < 0.025 mg/kg 0.0062 0.02 l GRO95/8021 7/24/2018 CJR 
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Project Name KOPATZ PROPERTY Invoice# E34914 
Project# 

Lab Code 5034914N 
Sample ID EX-14 
Sample Matrix Soil 
Sample Date 7/10/2018 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Oil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 
General 

General 
Solids Percent 90.8 % 502! 7/12/2018 MJR 

Organic 
PVOC + Naphthalene 

Benzene < 0.25 mg/kg 0.095 OJ IO GRO95/8021 7/24/2018 CJR 
Ethylbenzene 0.54 mg/kg 0.16 0.5 IO GRO95/8021 7/24/2018 CJR 
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.25 mg/kg 0.11 034 IO GRO95/8021 7/24/2018 CJR 
Naphthalene 1.83 mg/kg 0.22 0.7 IO GRO95/8021 7/24/2018 CJR 
Toluene 0.285 "J" mg/kg 0.13 0.41 10 GRO95/8021 7/24/2018 CJR 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 33 mg/kg 0.19 0.6 10 GRO95/8021 7/24/2018 CJR 
1,3 ,5-T rimethylbenzene 1.6 mg/kg 0.096 OJI 10 GRO95/8021 7/24/2018 CJR 
m&p-Xylene 1.82 mg/kg 0.13 0.42 10 GRO95/8021 7/24/2018 CJR 
o-Xylene 0.78 mg/kg 0.062 0.2 10 GRO95/8021 7/24/2018 CJR 

·Lab Code 50349140 
Sample ID EX-15 
Sample Matrix Soil 
Sample Date 7/10/2018 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 
General 

General 
Solids Percent 90.2 % 5021 7/12/2018 MJR 

Organic 
PVOC + Naphthalene 

Benzene 0.0307 mg/kg 0.0095 0.03 GRO95/8021 7/24/2018 CJR 
Ethyl benzene 0.293 mg/kg 0.016 0.05 GRO95/8021 7/24/2018 CJR 
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.025 mg/kg 0.01 I 0.034 GRO95/8021 7/24/2018 CJR 
Naphthalene 1.1 mg/kg 0.022 0.07 GRO95/8021 7/24/2018 CJR 
Toluene 0.248 mg/kg 0.013 0.041 GRO95/802I 7/24/2018 CJR 
1,2, 4-T rim ethyl benzene 2.29 mg/kg 0.019 0.06 GRO95/802I 7/24/2018 CJR 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 1.37 mg/kg 0.0096 0.031 GRO95/8021 7/24/2018 CJR 
m&p-Xylene 1.61 mg/kg 0.013 0.042 GRO95/8021 7/24/2018 CJR 
o-Xylene 0.47 mg/kg 0.0062 0.02 GRO95/8021 7/24/2018 CJR 
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Project Name KOPATZ PROPERTY Invoice# E34914 
Project# 

Lab Code 5034914P 
Sample ID EX-16 
Sample Matrix Soil 
Sample Date 7/10/2018 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 
General 

General 
Solids Percent 92.3 % I 5021 7/12/2018 MJR 

Organic 
PVOC + Naphthalene 

Benzene < 0.025 mg/kg 0.0095 0.03 GRO95/8021 7/24/2018 CJR 
Ethylbenzene < 0.025 mg/kg 0.016 0.05 GRO95/8021 7/24/2018 CJR 
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.025 mg/kg 0.01 I 0.034 GRO95/8021 7/24/2018 CJR 
Naphthalene 0.033 "J" mg/kg 0.022 0.07 GRO95/8021 7/24/2018 CJR 
Toluene < 0.025 mg/kg 0.013 0.041 GRO95/8021 7/24/2018 CJR 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 0.039 "J" mg/kg 0.019 0.06 GRO95/8021 7/24/2018 CJR 
1,3 ,5-Trimethylbenzene < 0.025 mg/kg 0.0096 0.031 GRO95/8021 7/24/2018 CJR 
m&p-Xylene < 0.05 mg/kg 0.013 0.042 GRO95/8021 7/24/2018 CJR 
o-Xylene < 0.025 mg/kg 0.0062 0.02 GRO95/8021 7/24/2018 CJR 

Lab Code 5034914Q 
Sample ID EX-17 
Sample Matrix Soil 
Sample Date 7/10/2018 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 
General 

General 
Solids Percent 91.7 % I 5021 7/12/2018 MJR 

Organic 
PVOC + Naphthalene 

Benzene 0.062 mg/kg 0.0095 0.03 GRO95/802I 7/24/2018 CJR 
Ethyl benzene 0.103 mg/kg 0.016 0.05 GRO95/8021 7/24/2018 CJR 
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.025 mg/kg 0.0! I 0.034 GRO95/802! 7/24/2018 CJR 
Naphthalene 0.194 mg/kg 0.022 0.07 GRO95/802! 7/24/2018 CJR 
Toluene 0.15 mg/kg 0.013 0.04! GRO95/802I 7/24/2018 CJR 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 0.40 mg/kg 0.019 0.06 GRO95/802! 7/24/2018 CJR 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 0.208 mg/kg 0.0096 0.031 GRO95/802I 7/24/2018 CJR 
m&p-Xylene 0.35 mg/kg 0013 0.042 GRO95/8021 7/24/2018 CJR 
o-Xylene 0.14 mg/kg 0.0062 0.02 GRO95/8021 7/24/2018 CJR 

WI DNR Lab Certification# 445037560 Page 9 of 12 



Project Name KOPATZ PROPERTY Invoice# E34914 
Project# 

Lab Code 5034914R 
Sample ID EX-18 
Sample Matrix Soil 
Sample Date 7/10/2018 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 
General 

General 
Solids Percent 89.9 % I 5021 7/12/2018 MJR 

Organic 
PVOC + Naphthalene 

Benzene 4.2 mg/kg 0.095 0.3 10 GRO95/8021 7/25/2018 CJR 
Ethyl benzene 29.9 mg/kg 0.16 0.5 10 GRO95/8021 7/25/2018 CJR 
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.25 mg/kg 0.11 0.34 IO GRO95/8021 7/25/2018 CJR 
Naphthalene 36 mg/kg 0.22 0.7 10 GRO95/8021 7/25/2018 CJR 
Toluene 75 mg/kg 0.13 0.41 10 GRO95/8021 7/25/2018 CJR 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 59 mg/kg 0.19 0.6 IO GRO95/8021 7/25/2018 CJR 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 28.6 mg/kg 0.096 0.3 I 10 GRO95/8021 7/25/2018 CJR 
m&p-Xylene 112 mg/kg 0.13 0.42 10 GRO95/8021 7/25/2018 CJR 
o-Xylene 42 mg/kg 0.062 0.2 10 GRO95/8021 7/25/2018 CJR 

Lab Code 5034914S 
Sample ID EX-19 
Sample Matrix Soil 
Sample Date 7/10/2018 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 
General 

General 
Solids Percent 91.6 % 5021 7/12/2018 MJR 

Organic 
PVOC + Naphthalene 

Benzene < 0.025 mg/kg 0.0095 0.03 GRO95/8021 7/25/2018 CJR 
Ethyl benzene < 0.025 mg/kg 0.016 0.05 GRO95/802! 7/25/2018 CJR 
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.025 mg/kg 0.011 0.034 GRO95/8021 7/25/2018 CJR 
Naphthalene < 0.025 mg/kg 0.022 0.07 GRO95/802! 7/25/2018 CJR 
Toluene 0.063 mg/kg 0013 0.041 GRO95/8021 7/25/2018 CJR 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 0.063 mg/kg 0.019 0.06 GRO95/8021 7/25/2018 CJR 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 0.0293 "J" mg/kg 0.0096 0.031 GRO95/8021 7/25/2018 CJR 
m&p-Xylene 0.088 mg/kg 0013 0.042 GRO95/802! 7/25/2018 CJR 
a-Xylene 0.05 mg/kg 0.0062 0.02 GRO95/8021 7/25/2018 CJR 
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Project Name KOPATZ PROPERTY Invoice# E34914 
Project# 

Lab Code 5034914T 
Sample ID EX-20 
Sample Matrix Soil 
Sample Date 7/10/2018 

Result Unit LOO LOQ Oil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 
General 

General 
Solids Percent 90.2 % 1 5021 7/12/2018 MJR 

Organic 
PVOC + Naphthalene 

Benzene < 0.025 mg/kg 0.0095 0.03 GRO95/802! 7/25/2018 CJR 
Ethyl benzene < 0.025 mg/kg 0.016 0.05 GRO95/802! 7/25/2018 CJR 
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.025 mg/kg 0.011 0.034 GRO95/8021 7/25/2018 CJR 
Naphthalene < 0.025 mg/kg 0.022 0.07 GRO95/8021 7/25/2018 CJR 
Toluene < 0.025 mg/kg 0.013 0.041 GRO95/802! 7/25/2018 CJR 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 0.055 "J" mg/kg 0.019 0.06 GRO95/802! 7/25/2018 CJR 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 0.034 mg/kg 0.0096 0.031 GRO95/802! 7/25/2018 CJR 
m&p-Xylene < 0.05 mg/kg 0.013 0.042 GRO95/8021 7/25/2018 CJR 
o-Xylene 0.0267 mg/kg 0.0062 0.02 GRO95/802! 7/25/2018 CJR 

Lab Code 5034914U 
Sample ID EX-21 
Sample Matrix Soil 
Sample Date 7/10/2018 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Oil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 
General 

General 
Solids Percent 89.9 % I 5021 7/12/2018 MJR 

Organic 
PVOC + Naphthalene 

Benzene < 0.025 mg/kg 0.0095 0.03 GRO95/802! 7/25/2018 CJR 
Ethyl benzene < 0.025 mg/kg 0.016 0.05 GRO95/802! 7/25/2018 CJR 
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.025 mg/kg 0.01 I 0.034 GRO95/802! 7/25/2018 CJR 
Naphthalene < 0.025 mg/kg 0.022 O.D7 GRO95/802! 7/25/2018 CJR 
Toluene < 0.025 mg/kg 0013 0.041 GRO95/802I 7/25/2018 CJR 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene < 0.025 mg/kg 0.019 0.06 GRO95/802! 7/25/2018 CJR 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene < 0.025 mg/kg 0.0096 0.031 GRO95/802! 7/25/2018 CJR 
m&p-Xylene < 0.05 mg/kg 0.013 0.042 GRO95/802! 7/25/2018 CJR 
o-Xylene < 0.025 mg/kg 0.0062 0.02 GRO95/8021 7/25/2018 CJR 
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Project Name 
Project# 

KOPATZ PROPERTY Invoice# E34914 

Lab Code 
Sample ID 
Sample Matrix 
Sample Date 

5034914V 
MEOHBLANK 
Soil 
7/10/2018 

Result Unit 
Organic 

PVOC + Naphthalene 
Benzene < 0.025 mg/kg 
Ethyl benzene < 0.025 mg/kg 
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.025 mg/kg 
Naphthalene < 0.025 mg/kg 
Toluene < 0.025 mg/kg 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene < 0.025 mg/kg 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene < 0.025 mg/kg 
m&p-Xylene < 0.05 mg/kg 
o-Xylene < 0.025 mg/kg 

"J" Flag: Analyte detected between LOD and LOQ 

Code Comment 

LOD LOQ Dil Method 

0.0095 0.03 GRO95/802I 
0.016 0.05 GRO95/802I 
0.01 I 0.034 GRO95/802I 
0.022 O.D7 GRO95/802I 
0.013 0.041 GRO95/802I 
0.019 0.06 GRO95/8021 

0.0096 0.031 GRO95/8021 
0.013 0.042 GRO95/8021 

0.0062 0.02 GRO95/8021 

LOD Limit of Detection 

Laboratory QC within limits. 

Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

7/24/2018 CJR 
7/24/2018 CJR 
7/24/2018 CJR 
7/24/2018 CJR 
7/24/2018 CJR 
7/24/2018 CJR 
7/24/2018 CJR 
7/24/2018 CJR 
7/24/2018 CJR 

LOQ Limit ofQuantitation 

All solid sample results reported on a dry weight basis unless otherwise indicated. All LOD's and LOQ's are adjusted 
for dilutions but not dry weight. Subcontracted results are denoted by SUB in the analyst field. 

Authorized Signature 
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